Registration of a Charge

Company name: **DEALOGIC LIMITED**

Company number: 01777183

Received for Electronic Filing: 17/02/2021



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 16/02/2021

Charge code: 0177 7183 0006

Persons entitled: UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH

Brief description: THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AS SET OUT IN SECTION 1 OF THE

INSTRUMENT. FOR MORE DETAILS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CHARGED PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUMENT.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: SEAMUS HERRICK



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 1777183

Charge code: 0177 7183 0006

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 16th February 2021 and created by DEALOGIC LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 17th February 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 18th February 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Execution Version

U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated February 16, 2021

among

The Grantors referred to herein,

as Grantors

and

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

TABLEOF CONTENTS

Section		Page
Section 1.	Grant of Security	2
Section 2.	Security for Obligations	5
Section 3.	Grantors Remain Liable	5
Section 4.	Delivery and Control of Security Collateral	6
Section 5.	[Reserved].	7
Section 6.	Representations and Warranties	7
Section 7.	Further Assurances	9
Section 8.	Post-Closing Changes; Collections on Assigned Agreements and Accounts	10
Section 9.	As to Intellectual Property Collateral	10
Section 10.	Voting Rights; Dividends; Etc	12
Section 11.	Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact	13
Section 12.	Collateral Agent May Perform	13
Section 13.	The Collateral Agent's Duties	13
Section 14.	Remedies.	14
Section 15.	Expenses	16
Section 16.	Amendments; Waivers; Additional Grantors; Etc	16
Section 17.	Notices, Etc.	17
Section 18.	Continuing Security Interest; Assignments under the Credit Agreement	17
Section 19.	Release; Termination	17
Section 20.	Execution in Counterparts.	18
Section 21.	The Mortgages	18
Section 22.	Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc	18
Section 23.	Intercreditor Agreement	19

Section 24. Local Law Pledge Limitations	Section 24.	Local Law Pledge Limitations	20
--	-------------	------------------------------	----

Schedules:

Schedule I - Location, Chief Executive Office, Type Of Organization, Jurisdiction Of

Organization, Organizational Identification Number, Tax Identification Number

and Trade Names

Schedule II - Pledged Interests and Pledged Debt

Schedule III - Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

Schedule IV - Commercial Tort Claims

Schedule V - Letter of Credit Rights

Exhibits:

Exhibit A - Form of U.S. Security Agreement Supplement

Exhibit B - Form of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Exhibit C - Form of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement

U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of February 16, 2021 (as amended, restated amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") by and among ACURIS FINANCE US, INC, a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Borrower"), I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED, a company incorporated in England & Wales with registered number 11063542 (the "UK Borrower"), the other Persons listed on the signature pages hereto (the "Subsidiary Grantors"), the other Additional Grantors (as hereinafter defined) from time to time party hereto (the Subsidiary Grantors and such Additional Grantors being, collectively, the "Grantors") and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with any successor collateral agent, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- (1) ACURIS FINANCE S.À R.L., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) organized and established under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies under number B234205 (the "Lux Borrower" and together with the U.S. Borrower and the UK Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the U.S. Borrower, the UK Borrower and I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 11060687 (the "Foreign Parent", as Holdings), have entered into a Credit Agreement dated of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder), the "Credit Agreement") with UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and an L/C Issuer, each lender from time to time party thereto, each L/C Issuer party thereto, and the other parties party thereto from time to time.
- (2) Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors are entering into this Agreement in order to grant to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Collateral (as hereinafter defined).
- (3) It is a condition precedent to the making of Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time that the Grantors shall have granted the security interests and made the pledges contemplated by this Agreement.
- (4) Each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the transactions contemplated by the Loan Documents and the other Secured Documents (as defined herein).
- Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined in this Agreement are used in this Agreement as defined in the Credit Agreement. Further, unless otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Credit Agreement, terms defined in Article 8 or 9 of the UCC are used in this Agreement as such terms are defined in such Article 8 or 9 (including, without limitation, Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims, Commodity Account, Commodity Contract, Deposit Accounts, Documents, Equipment, Financial Assets, Fixtures, General Intangibles, Goods, Instruments, Inventory, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Securities Accounts, Securities Intermediary, Security, Security Entitlements and Supporting Obligations). Section 1.02 of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans from time to time, the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit from time to time, the Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Hedge Agreements from time to time and the Cash Management Banks to enter

into Secured Cash Management Agreements from time to time, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations (as defined below), each Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all cash and Cash Equivalents;
- (c) all Chattel Paper,
- (d) all Commercial Tort Claims set forth on <u>Schedule IV</u> hereto or with a claimed amount in excess of \$10,000,000;
 - (e) all Deposit Accounts;
 - (f) all Documents;
 - (g) all Equipment;
 - (h) subject to Section 21 hereof, all Fixtures;
 - (i) all General Intangibles;
 - (j) all Goods;
 - (k) all Instruments:
 - (1) all Inventory;
 - (m) all Letter-of-Credit Rights;
- (n) all licenses, permits, rights, orders, variances, franchises or authorizations of or from any governmental authority or agency;
 - (o) the following (the "Security Collateral"):
 - (i) all indebtedness from time to time owed to such Grantor, including, without limitation, the indebtedness set forth opposite such Grantor's name on and otherwise described on Schedule II (as such Schedule II may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement) (all such indebtedness being the "Pledged Debt"), and the instruments and promissory notes, if any, evidencing such indebtedness, and all interest, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of the Pledged Debt;

- (ii) all Equity Interests of any Person from time to time acquired, owned or held directly by such Grantor in any manner, including, without limitation, the Equity Interests owned or held by each Grantor set forth opposite such Grantor's name on and otherwise described on Schedule II (as such Schedule II may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement) (all such Equity Interests being the "Pledged Interests"), and the certificates, if any, representing such shares or units or other Equity Interests, and all dividends, distributions, return of capital, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares or other Equity Interests and all warrants, rights or options issued thereon or with respect thereto; provided that such Grantor shall not be required to pledge, and the terms "Pledged Interests" and "Security Collateral" used in this Agreement shall not include, any voting Equity Interests that constitute Excluded Property; and
- (iii) all Investment Property and all Financial Assets, and all dividends, distributions, return of capital, interest, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange therefor and all warrants, rights or options issued thereon or with respect thereto;
- (p) all contracts and agreements between any Grantor and one or more additional parties (including, without limitation, any Swap Contracts, licensing agreements and any partnership agreements, joint venture agreements, limited liability company agreements) and the IP Agreements (as hereinafter defined), in each case as such agreements may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (collectively, the "Assigned Agreements"), including, without limitation, all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due under or pursuant to the Assigned Agreements (all such Collateral being the "Agreement Collateral");
- (q) the following (collectively, excluding clause (viii) below, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
 - (i) all patents, patent applications, utility models, statutory invention registrations and all inventions claimed or disclosed therein and all improvements thereto ("Patents");
 - (ii) all trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered (<u>provided</u> that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law), together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby ("<u>Trademarks</u>");
 - (iii) all copyrights, including, without limitation, copyrights in Computer Software (as hereinafter defined), internet websites and the content thereof, whether registered or unregistered ("Copyrights");

- (iv) all computer software, programs and databases (including, without limitation, source code, object code and all related applications and data files), firmware and documentation and materials relating thereto, together with any and all maintenance rights, service rights, programming rights, hosting rights, test rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnification rights and any substitutions, replacements, improvements, error corrections, updates and new versions of any of the foregoing ("Computer Software");
- (v) all confidential and proprietary information, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, databases and data, including, without limitation, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information, and all other intellectual, industrial and intangible property of any type, including, without limitation, industrial designs and mask works;
- (vi) all material registrations and applications for registration for any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, those registrations and applications for registration at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") or the U.S. Copyright Office (the "<u>USCO</u>") set forth in <u>Schedule III</u> hereto (as such <u>Schedule III</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement, each such supplement being substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit C</u> hereto (an "<u>IP Security Agreement Supplement</u>") executed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof;
- (vii) all rights in the foregoing corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (viii) all agreements granting to any Grantor, or pursuant to which any Grantor grants to any other Person rights in any of the foregoing ("<u>IP Agreements</u>"); and
- (ix) any and all claims for damages or injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages;
- (r) all books and records (including, without limitation, customer lists, credit files, printouts and other computer output materials and records) of such Grantor pertaining to any of the Collateral;
- (s) all other tangible and intangible personal property of whatever nature whether or not covered by Article 9 of the UCC; and
- (t) all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and Supporting Obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral (including, without limitation, proceeds, collateral and Supporting Obligations that constitute property of the types described in clauses (a) through (r) of this Section 1), and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance covering any Collateral (whether or

not the Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Collateral;

provided that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (a) through (t), the security interest created by this Agreement shall not extend to, and the terms "Collateral," "Security Collateral," "Agreement Collateral," "Intellectual Property Collateral" and other terms defining the components of the Collateral in the foregoing clauses (a) through (t) shall not include any of the following:

- (i) Excluded Property;
- (ii) any Equity Interests of any Excluded Subsidiary;
- (iii) any property of any Grantor that is not organized under the laws of the United States or any state thereof (each such Grantor, a "Non-U.S. Grantor" and, collectively the "Non-U.S. Grantors") (whether now owned or held or hereinafter acquired) other than (v) Equity Interests of any Domestic Subsidiary, (w) the certificates, if any, representing such Equity Interests, (x) all dividends, distributions, return of capital, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such Equity Interests, (y) all warrants, rights and options issued thereon or with respect thereto and (z) the Registered Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below);

provided, further, that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any restriction or condition covering, or resulting in, any asset or other property of a Grantor constituting Excluded Property, the Collateral shall (in the absence of any other applicable limitation) include and such Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to such asset or other property as if such restriction or condition had never been in effect and such asset or other property shall no longer constitute Excluded Property;

provided, further, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (a) through (t), no Grantor shall be required to (x) take any action or enter into any agreement in contravention of the Perfection Exceptions (determined, solely for the purposes of this Agreement, as if each Grantor was a Domestic Loan Party) or, with respect to Foreign Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor, the Agreed Security Principles or (y) make any filing with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral other than filing a UCC financing statement and filings at the USPTO or USCO (or such other filings as agreed to by a Borrower and the Collateral Agent);

Security for Obligations. This Agreement secures, in the case of each Grantor, the payment of all Obligations now or hereafter existing (all such Obligations being the "Secured Obligations"). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (a) Secured Obligations of any Loan Party under any Secured Cash Management Agreement or Secured Hedge Agreement shall be secured only to the extent that, and for so long as, the other Secured Obligations are secured hereunder and (b) the Secured Obligations with respect to any Grantor shall not include Excluded Swap Obligations of such Grantor.

Section 3. <u>Grantors Remain Liable</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) each Grantor shall remain liable under its contracts and agreements included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Collateral Agent of any of the rights hereunder shall not

release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral and (c) no Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement or any other Secured Document, nor shall any Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

- Section 4. Delivery and Control of Security Collateral. (a) All certificates, if any, representing or evidencing the Pledged Interests (other than Equity Interests of non-wholly owned Subsidiaries with a fair market value individually or in the aggregate with all other such Equity Interests of less than \$10,000,000) and all instruments representing or evidencing the Pledged Debt individually or in an aggregate principal amount together with all other such Pledged Debt in excess of \$10,000,000 (other than any short-term intercompany current liabilities incurred in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice in connection with the cash management operations of the Foreign Parent and its Restricted Subsidiaries) shall be promptly delivered to and held by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent pursuant hereto and, subject to Section 6.16 of the Credit Agreement, in any event on the Closing Date (and with respect to such Pledged Interests or Pledged Debt acquired after the date hereof, within 90 days of acquisition (or, with respect to Foreign Subsidiaries, 120 days) (or such later date pursuant to Section 6.12 of the Credit Agreement or as the Collateral Agent may agree in its reasonable discretion)) be in suitable form for transfer by delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent. During the continuation of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent shall have the right at any time, in its discretion and after the Collateral Agent has given notice to the applicable Grantor of its intent to exercise remedies, to (i) transfer to or to register in the name of the Collateral Agent or any of its nominees any or all of the Security Collateral, subject only to the revocable rights specified in Section 10(a), (ii) exchange certificates or instruments representing or evidencing Security Collateral for certificates or instruments of smaller or larger denominations and (iii) convert Security Collateral consisting of Financial Assets credited to any Securities Account to Security Collateral consisting of Financial Assets held directly by the Collateral Agent, and to convert Security Collateral consisting of Financial Assets held directly by the Collateral Agent to Security Collateral consisting of Financial Assets credited to any Securities Account.
 - (a) During the continuation of an Event of Default and after the Collateral Agent has given notice to the applicable Grantor of its intent to exercise remedies, with respect to any Security Collateral in which any Grantor has any right, title or interest and that (i) is not an uncertificated security, promptly upon the request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will notify each issuer of Pledged Interests that such Pledged Interests are subject to the security interests granted hereunder or (ii) is an uncertificated security, promptly upon the request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will cause the issuer thereof either (A) to register the Collateral Agent as the registered owner of such security or (B) to agree in an authenticated record with such Grantor and the Collateral Agent that such issuer will comply with instructions with respect to such security originated by the Collateral Agent without further consent of such Grantor, such authenticated record to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.
 - (b) Each Grantor agrees that to the extent each interest in any limited liability company or limited partnership controlled now or in the future by such Grantor and pledged hereunder is a "security" within the meaning of Article 8 of the UCC and is governed by Article 8 of the UCC, (i) such interest shall be certificated and (ii) each such interest shall at all times hereafter continue to be such a security and represented by such certificate unless such Grantor provides (x) written notification to the Collateral Agent that such interest is not a "security" within the meaning of Article 8 of the UCC and (y) evidence thereof that is reasonably requested, and thereafter the Collateral Agent shall promptly return any certificate (and related instrument of transfer or assignment) representing such interest to Grantor. Each Grantor further acknowledges and agrees

that with respect to any interest in any limited liability company or limited partnership controlled now or in the future by such Grantor and pledged hereunder that is not a "security" within the meaning of Article 8 of the UCC, such Grantor shall at no time elect to treat any such interest as a "security" within the meaning of Article 8 of the UCC, nor shall such interest be represented by a certificate, unless such Grantor provides written notification to the Collateral Agent of such election and such interest is thereafter represented by a certificate that is promptly delivered to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the terms hereof.

(c) During the continuation of an Event of Default and after the Collateral Agent has given notice to the applicable Grantor of its intent to exercise remedies, promptly upon the request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will notify each issuer of Pledged Debt that such Pledged Debt is subject to the security interests granted hereunder.

Section 5. [Reserved].

- Section 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party as follows (it being understood that none of the following applies to Excluded Property):
 - as of the Closing Date (after giving effect to the Transactions), (i) such Grantor's (a) exact legal name, as defined in Section 9-503(a) of the UCC, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation, organizational identification number (if any) and taxpayer identification number (if any) (to the extent such organizational identification number or taxpayer identification number is required to be included in the UCC financing statement for such Grantor) are correctly set forth in Schedule I hereto (as such Schedule I may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to this Agreement), (ii) such Grantor is located (within the meaning of Section 9-307 of the UCC) and has its chief executive office, in the state or jurisdiction set forth in Schedule I hereto and (iii) such Grantor has no trade names other than as listed on Schedule I hereto and within the 5 years preceding the Closing Date, has not changed its name, location, chief executive office, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation, organizational identification number (if any) or taxpayer identification number (if any) (to the extent such organizational identification number or taxpaver identification number is required to be included in the UCC financing statement for such Grantor) from those set forth on Schedule I, except as described on Schedule I;
 - (b) All Pledged Interests consisting of certificated securities (other than Equity Interests of non-wholly owned Subsidiaries with a fair market value of less than \$10,000,000) and all Pledged Debt consisting of instruments in an aggregate principal amount in excess of \$10,000,000 have been or will be delivered to the Collateral Agent in accordance herewith and with the Credit Agreement;
 - (c) such Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Collateral (other than Intellectual Property Collateral) granted or purported to be granted by it free and clear of any Lien, claim, option or right of others, except for the security interest created under this Agreement, and other Permitted Liens;
 - (d) (i) the Pledged Interests pledged by such Grantor on the Closing Date constitute the percentage of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests of the issuers thereof indicated on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, which schedule correctly represents as of the Closing Date all Pledged Interests, and with respect thereto, the issuer, the certificate number, if any, the Grantor and the record owner, the percentage of Equity Interests of the applicable issuer owned by such Grantor and the

percentage of Equity Interests of the applicable issuer pledged by such Grantor, (ii) as of the Closing Date, no amount payable under or in connection with any of the Pledged Debt in an aggregate principal amount in excess of \$10,000,000 on the Closing Date is evidenced by an instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper other than such instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper indicated on Schedule II, which schedule correctly represents the issuers thereof, the initial principal amount, the Grantor and holder and date of issuance of all Pledged Debt, and (iii) as of the Closing Date, the Pledged Interests pledged by such Grantor hereunder have been validly issued and, in the case of Pledged Interests issued by a corporation, are fully paid and non-assessable (to the extent such concepts are applicable in the relevant jurisdiction) and, in the case of Pledged Debt among the Grantors and their Subsidiaries, are legal, valid and binding obligations of the issuers thereof;

- (e) such Grantor has full power, authority and legal right to pledge all the Collateral pledged by such Grantor pursuant to this Agreement and upon the filing of appropriate financing statements under the UCC and the recordation of the IP Security Agreement (as defined below) with the USPTO and the USCO and the taking of possession or control by the Collateral Agent of such Collateral with respect to which a security interest may be perfected only by possession or control (which possession or control shall be given to the Collateral Agent to the extent required by this Agreement), all actions necessary to perfect the security interest, so far as perfection is possible under relevant law, in the Collateral of such Grantor created under this Agreement with respect to which a Lien may be perfected by filing or possession or control pursuant to the UCC or 35 U.S.C. §261, 15 U.S.C. §1060 or 17 U.S.C. §205 subject to the terms of this Agreement shall have been duly made or taken and are in full force and effect, and this Agreement creates in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a valid, enforceable and, together with such filings and other actions, perfected, so far as perfection is possible under relevant law, first priority security interest in such Collateral of such Grantor (subject to the Perfection Exceptions and Permitted Liens), securing the payment of the Secured Obligations;
 - (f) except as would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect:
 - (i) to the knowledge of any Grantor (other than Foreign Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor), the conduct of the business of such Grantor (other than Foreign Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor) as currently conducted does not infringe upon, misappropriate, dilute or otherwise violate the intellectual property rights of any third party;
 - (ii) such Grantor is the exclusive owner of all of the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule III</u>, and is entitled to use all Intellectual Property Collateral subject only to the terms of agreements pursuant to which Grantor grants rights in such Intellectual Property Collateral;
 - (iii) as of the Closing Date, the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule III</u> hereto includes all of the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations and applications, copyright registrations and applications filed at the USPTO or the USCO owned by such Grantor and material to such Grantor's business (hereinafter "<u>Registered Intellectual Property Collateral</u>");
 - (iv) the Registered Intellectual Property Collateral is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in whole or part; and
 - (v) no claim, action, suit, investigation, litigation or proceeding has been asserted in writing and is pending or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, is threatened in

writing against such Grantor (i) challenging the Grantor's ownership of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or (ii) alleging that the services provided by, processes used by, or products manufactured or sold by, such Grantor infringe, misappropriate, dilute, misuse or otherwise violate any patent, trademark, copyright or any other intellectual property right of any third party. To the knowledge of any Grantor, no Person is engaging in any activity that infringes, misappropriates, dilutes or otherwise violates the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by such Grantor;

- (g) as of the Closing Date, such Grantor (other than Foreign Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor) has no Commercial Tort Claims with an individual claimed value in excess of \$10,000,000 other than those listed in <u>Schedule IV</u>; and
- (h) as of the Closing Date, such Grantor (other than Foreign Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor) has no Letter of Credit Rights with an individual stated amount in excess of \$10,000,000 other than those listed in <u>Schedule VI</u> and additional Letter of Credit Rights as to which such Grantor has complied with the requirements of <u>Section 5(b)</u> hereof.
- Section 7. Further Assurances. (a) Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver, or otherwise authenticate, all further instruments and documents, and take all further action that may be necessary or that the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, in order to grant, preserve, perfect and/or protect any pledge or security interest granted or purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder or to enable the Collateral Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Collateral of such Grantor, subject in each case to the Perfection Exceptions. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject in all respects to Section 6.12 of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor will promptly (and in any event within 90 days of any reasonable request of the Collateral Agent) with respect to Collateral of such Grantor: (i) if any such Collateral with a value (in the aggregate with any such similar Collateral not previously pledged and delivered) in excess of \$10,000,000 shall be evidenced by a promissory note or other instrument or Chattel Paper, deliver and pledge to the Collateral Agent hereunder such note or instrument or Chattel Paper duly indorsed and accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent; (ii) execute or authenticate and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be reasonably necessary, or as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the perfected security interest granted or purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder; (iii) deliver and pledge to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties certificates representing Security Collateral that constitutes certificated securities, accompanied by undated stock or bond powers executed in blank (to the extent required to be pledged pursuant to the Credit Agreement or this Agreement); and (iv) deliver to the Collateral Agent evidence that all other action (subject to the Perfection Exceptions) that the Collateral Agent may reasonably require from time to time in order to grant, preserve, perfect and protect the security interest granted or purported to be granted by such Grantor under this Agreement has been taken.
 - (a) Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, including, without limitation, one or more financing statements indicating that such financing statements cover all assets or all personal property (or words of similar effect), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of such Grantor, in each case without the signature of such Grantor, and regardless of whether any particular asset described in such financing statements falls within the scope of the UCC or the granting clause of this Agreement. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where

permitted by law. Each Grantor ratifies its authorization for the Collateral Agent to have filed such financing statements, continuation statements or amendments filed prior to the date hereof.

- (b) At the time of delivery of the Compliance Certificate covering the annual financial statements with respect to the preceding fiscal year pursuant to Section 6.02(a) of the Credit Agreement, the Borrowers shall update Schedules II through \overline{VI} of this Agreement with any changes since the Closing Date or the delivery of the Compliance Certificate covering the previous annual financial statements, as applicable, or confirm that there have been no such changes during such period.
- Section 8. <u>Post-Closing Changes</u>; Collections on Assigned Agreements and Accounts. (a) No Grantor will change its name, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation, organizational identification number (if any), taxpayer identification number (if any) or chief executive office from those referred to in <u>Section 6(a)</u> of this Agreement without promptly (and in any event, within 30 days) giving written notice to the Collateral Agent and taking all action required by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of maintaining the perfection and priority of the security interest created by this Agreement.
 - Except as otherwise provided in this Section 8(b), each Grantor (other than Foreign (a) Parent or any Non-U.S. Grantor) will continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due such Grantor under the Accounts. In connection with such collections, such Grantor may take (and, at the Collateral Agent's direction during the continuation of an Event of Default, shall take) such commercially reasonable action as such Grantor (or, during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent) may deem necessary or advisable to enforce collection thereof; provided, however, that the Collateral Agent shall have the right at any time upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and upon written notice to such Grantor of its intention to do so, to notify the Obligors under any Accounts of the assignment of such Accounts to the Collateral Agent and to direct such Obligors to make payment of all amounts due or to become due to such Grantor thereunder directly to the Collateral Agent and, upon such notification and at the expense of such Grantor, to enforce collection of any such Accounts, to adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as such Grantor might have done, and to otherwise exercise all rights with respect to such Accounts, including, without limitation, those rights set forth set forth in Section 9-607 of the UCC. After receipt by any Grantor of the notice from the Collateral Agent referred to in the proviso to the preceding sentence, (i) all amounts and proceeds (including, without limitation, instruments) received by such Grantor in respect of the Accounts of such Grantor shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent hereunder, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be either (A) released to such Grantor to the extent permitted under the terms of the Credit Agreement so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing or (B) if any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, applied as provided in Section 8.04 of the Credit Agreement and (ii) except with the consent of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will not adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of any Account, release wholly or partly any Obligor thereof, or allow any credit or discount thereon.
- Section 9. As to Intellectual Property Collateral. In each case: (a) except as would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, with respect to each item of its Registered Intellectual Property Collateral, each Grantor agrees to take, at its expense, all commercially reasonable steps, including, without limitation, in the USPTO and USCO, to (i) maintain the validity and enforceability of such Intellectual Property Collateral and maintain such Intellectual Property Collateral in full force and effect, and (ii) pursue the registration and maintenance of each patent, trademark, or copyright registration or application, now or hereafter included in such Intellectual Property Collateral of such Grantor, including, without limitation, the payment of required fees and taxes, the filing of responses to office actions issued

by the USPTO and USCO, the filing of applications for renewal or extension, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the U.S. Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and renewal applications or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings.

- (a) Except as would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, each Grantor shall use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of Intellectual Property Collateral registered with, issued by, or applied for with the USPTO or USCO that is material to the business of the Borrowers and their Restricted Subsidiaries. Except as could not be reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, no Grantor shall do or permit any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any of its Registered Intellectual Property Collateral may lapse or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Grantor may refrain from taking, or shall be permitted to take, as the case may be, any actions otherwise prohibited or required by the foregoing clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 9 with respect to Intellectual Property Collateral which it determines in its good faith commercially reasonable business judgment not to be useful to its business or worth protecting or maintaining (including without limitation by abandoning, failing to defend or maintain or causing any such Intellectual Property Collateral to become unenforceable, abandoned, invalidated or publicly available).
- (c) With respect to its Registered Intellectual Property Collateral, each Grantor agrees to execute or otherwise authenticate an agreement, in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit B hereto (an "IP Security Agreement"), for recording the security interest granted hereunder to the Collateral Agent in such Registered Intellectual Property Collateral with the USPTO and USCO.
- (d) Without limiting Section 1, each Grantor (other than the Non-U.S. Grantors) agrees that should it obtain an ownership interest in any item of the type set forth in Section 1(p) that is not, as of the Closing Date, a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral ("After-Acquired Intellectual Property") (i) the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such After-Acquired Intellectual Property and, in the case of trademarks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, shall automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement with respect thereto. Each Grantor shall, to the extent required pursuant to Section 6.12 of the Credit Agreement, execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, or otherwise authenticate, an IP Security Agreement Supplement covering such After-Acquired Intellectual Property which IP Security Agreement Supplement shall be recorded promptly by such Grantor with the USPTO and USCO.
- (e) At such time as the Collateral Agent is lawfully entitled to exercise its rights and remedies under Section 14, each Grantor grants to the Collateral Agent an irrevocable (solely during the continuance of an Event of Default), non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Grantor) subject, in the case of Trademarks, to sufficient rights to quality control and inspection in favor of such Grantor to avoid the risk of invalidation of such Trademarks, to use, assign or sublicense any Intellectual Property Collateral in which such Grantor has rights wherever the same may be located, including, without limitation, in such license access to (i) all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored, and (ii) all software and computer programs used for compilation or print-out. The license granted under this Section is to enable the Collateral Agent to exercise its rights and remedies under Section 14 and for no other purpose.

- Section 10. <u>Voting Rights; Dividends; Etc.</u> (a) So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and, other than in the case of an Event of Default under <u>Section 8.01(f)</u> or <u>(g)</u> of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent has not notified such Grantor of its intent to exercise remedies as set forth below:
 - (i) each Grantor shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and other consensual rights pertaining to the Security Collateral of such Grantor or any part thereof for any purpose; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that such Grantor will not exercise or refrain from exercising any such right in a manner prohibited by the Loan Documents;
 - (ii) each Grantor shall be entitled to receive and retain any and all dividends, interest and other distributions paid in respect of the Security Collateral of such Grantor if and to the extent that the payment thereof is not otherwise prohibited by the terms of the Loan Documents; provided, however, that any and all:
 - (A) dividends, interest and other distributions paid or payable other than in cash in respect of, and instruments and other property received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, or in exchange for, any Security Collateral,
 - (B) dividends and other distributions paid or payable in cash in respect of any Security Collateral in connection with a partial or total liquidation or dissolution or in connection with a reduction of capital, capital surplus or paid-in-surplus and
 - (C) cash paid, payable or otherwise distributed in respect of principal of, or in redemption of, or in exchange for, any Security Collateral,
 - (x) in the case of the foregoing clause (A), any such property distributed in respect of any Security Collateral shall be deemed to constitute acquired property and shall be forthwith delivered to the Collateral Agent as Security Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary indorsement or other instrument) in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the provisions of Section 6.12 of the Credit Agreement and (y) in the case of the foregoing clauses (B) and (C), any such cash distributed in respect of any Security Collateral shall be subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement applicable to the proceeds of a Disposition of property; and
 - (iii) the Collateral Agent will promptly execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to each Grantor all such proxies and other instruments as such Grantor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Grantor to exercise the voting and other rights that it is entitled to exercise pursuant to paragraph (i) above and to receive the dividends or interest payments that it is authorized to receive and retain pursuant to paragraph (ii) above.
 - (b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
 - (i) upon notice to the applicable Grantor made pursuant to <u>Section 8.02</u> of the Credit Agreement (and automatically in the case of clause (y) below to the extent such Event of Default is under <u>Section 8.01(f)</u> or (g) of the Credit Agreement), all rights of each Grantor (x) to exercise or refrain from exercising the voting and other consensual rights that it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to <u>Section 10(a)(i)</u> shall cease and (y) to receive the dividends, interest and other distributions that it would otherwise be

authorized to receive and retain pursuant to <u>Section 10(a)(ii)</u> shall automatically cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Collateral Agent, which shall thereupon have the sole right to exercise or refrain from exercising such voting and other consensual rights and to receive and hold as Security Collateral such dividends, interest and other distributions; and

- (ii) all dividends, interest and other distributions that are received by any Grantor contrary to the provisions of paragraph (i) of this <u>Section 10(b)</u> shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Collateral Agent as Security Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary indorsement).
- Section 11. <u>Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Collateral Agent such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, from time to time, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in the Collateral Agent's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement (in accordance with this Agreement and each other applicable Loan Document), including, without limitation:
 - (a) to obtain and adjust insurance required to be paid to the Collateral Agent;
 - (b) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral:
 - (c) to receive, indorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and Chattel Paper constituting Collateral, in connection with clause (a) or (b) above; and
 - (d) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of any Assigned Agreement or the rights of the Collateral Agent with respect to any of the Collateral.
- Section 12. <u>Collateral Agent May Perform</u>. If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein after the expiration or termination of any applicable cure or grace periods, the Collateral Agent may, after providing notice to such Grantor of its intent to do so, but without any obligation to do so, itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable and documented out of pocket expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by such Grantor under Section 15.
- Section 13. The Collateral Agent's Duties. (a) The powers conferred on the Collateral Agent hereunder are solely to protect the Secured Parties' interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the exercise of reasonable care with respect to the custody of any Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Collateral Agent shall have no duty as to any Collateral, as to ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relative to any Collateral, whether or not any Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral. The Collateral Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which it accords its own

property. It is expressly understood and agreed that the obligations of the Collateral Agent as holder of the Collateral and interests therein and with respect to the disposition thereof, and otherwise under this Agreement, are only those expressly set forth in this Agreement and in <u>Article IX</u> of the Credit Agreement. The Collateral Agent shall act hereunder on the terms and conditions set forth herein and in <u>Article IX</u> of the Credit Agreement.

- (a) The Secured Parties and the Collateral Agent have no obligation to keep Collateral in their possession identifiable. The Collateral Agent has no obligation to collect dividends, distributions or interest payable on, or exercise any option or right in connection with any Collateral. The Collateral Agent has no obligation to protect or preserve any Collateral from depreciating in value or becoming worthless and is released from all responsibility for any loss of value, whether such Collateral is in the possession of, is a security entitlement of, or is subject to the control of, the Collateral Agent, a securities intermediary, the Grantor or any other person.
- (b) The Collateral Agent may from time to time, when the Collateral Agent deems it to be necessary, appoint one or more subagents (each a "Subagent") for the Collateral Agent hereunder with respect to all or any part of the Collateral. In the event that the Collateral Agent so appoints any Subagent with respect to any Collateral, (i) the assignment and pledge of such Collateral and the security interest granted in such Collateral by each Grantor hereunder shall be deemed for purposes of this Agreement to have been made to such Subagent, in addition to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as security for the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, (ii) such Subagent shall automatically be vested, in addition to the Collateral Agent, with all rights, powers, privileges, interests and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder with respect to such Collateral, and (iii) the term "Collateral Agent," when used herein in relation to any rights, powers, privileges, interests and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to such Collateral, shall include such Subagent; provided, however, that no such Subagent shall be authorized to take any action with respect to any such Collateral unless and except to the extent expressly authorized in writing by the Collateral Agent.

Section 14. Remedies. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

The Collateral Agent may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the UCC (whether or not the UCC applies to the affected Collateral) and also may: (i) require each Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Collateral Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the Collateral as directed by the Collateral Agent and make it available to the Collateral Agent at a place and time to be designated by the Collateral Agent that is reasonably convenient to both parties; (ii) without notice except as specified below, sell the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Collateral Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Collateral Agent may deem commercially reasonable; (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by any of the Grantors where the Collateral or any part thereof is assembled or located for a reasonable period in order to effectuate its rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to such Grantor in respect of such occupation; and (iv) exercise any and all rights and remedies of any of the Grantors under or in connection with the Collateral, or otherwise in respect of the Collateral, including, without limitation, (A) any and all rights of such Grantor to demand or otherwise require payment of any amount under, or performance of any provision of, the Assigned Agreements, the Accounts and the other Collateral, (B) withdraw, or cause or direct the withdrawal, of all funds with respect to accounts containing Cash Collateral and (C) exercise all other rights and remedies with respect to the Assigned Agreements, the Accounts and the other Collateral, including, without limitation,

those set forth in Section 9-607 of the UCC, in each case in accordance with the other provisions of this Agreement. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten Business Days' notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Collateral Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) After the Collateral Agent has given notice to the applicable Grantor of its intent to exercise remedies, all payments received by any Grantor under or in connection with any Assigned Agreement or otherwise in respect of the Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Collateral Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary indorsement).
- and at any time or from time to time, charge, set-off and otherwise apply all or any part of the Secured Obligations against any funds held with respect to any Deposit Account of a Grantor that is not Excluded Property or an Exempt Deposit Account. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Exempt Deposit Account" shall mean any Deposit Account owned by or in the name of a Loan Party with respect to which such Loan Party is acting as a fiduciary for another Person who is not a Loan Party.
- (d) Any cash held by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent and all cash proceeds received by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral may, in the discretion of the Collateral Agent, be held by the Collateral Agent as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Collateral Agent pursuant to Section 15) in whole or in part by the Collateral Agent against, all or any part of the Secured Obligations, in the manner set forth in Section 8.04 of the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if intercreditor arrangements have been entered into in accordance with Section 9.11 of the Credit Agreement among the holders of the Secured Obligations and holders of any other Indebtedness permitted under the Credit Agreement which provides for the application of proceeds received by the Collateral Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral, then such proceeds may be applied pursuant to the terms of such intercreditor arrangements.
- (e) In the event of any sale or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral of any Grantor, the goodwill symbolized by any Trademarks subject to such sale or other disposition shall be included therein, and such Grantor shall supply to the Collateral Agent or its designee such Grantor's know-how and expertise, and documents and things relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such sale or other disposition, and such Grantor's customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of products and services of such Grantor.
- (f) If the Collateral Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell all or any of the Security Collateral of any Grantor pursuant to this <u>Section 14</u>, each Grantor agrees that, upon request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will, at its own expense, do or cause to be done all such other acts and things as may be necessary to make such sale of such Security Collateral or any part thereof valid and binding and in compliance with applicable Law.

- (g) The Collateral Agent is authorized, in connection with any sale of the Security Collateral pursuant to this <u>Section 14</u>, to deliver or otherwise disclose to any prospective purchaser of the Security Collateral: (i) any registration statement or prospectus, and all supplements and amendments thereto; (ii) any information and projections; and (iii) any other information in its possession relating to such Security Collateral.
- (h) Except as otherwise provided in any Loan Documents, to the extent permitted by any such requirement of Law (including, without limitation, Section 9-610 of the UCC), the Collateral Agent (or any other Person on its behalf) may bid for and become the purchaser (and may pay all or any portion of the purchase price by crediting Obligations against the purchase price) of the Collateral or any item thereof, offered for Disposition in accordance with this Section 14 without accountability to the relevant Grantor.
- (i) Each Grantor acknowledges the impossibility of ascertaining the amount of damages that would be suffered by the Secured Parties by reason of the failure by such Grantor to perform any of the covenants contained in Section 14(f) above and, consequently, agrees that, if such Grantor shall fail to perform any of such covenants, it will pay, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, an amount equal to the value of the Security Collateral on the date the Collateral Agent shall demand compliance with Section 14(f) above.
- Section 15. Expenses. (a) Each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Collateral Agent the amount of any and all reasonable and documented expenses, including, without limitation, the reasonable and documented fees and expenses of its counsel that the Collateral Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Collateral of such Grantor, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent or the other Secured Parties hereunder or (iv) the failure by such Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof, in each case, in the manner and to the extent set forth in Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement.
 - (a) The parties hereto agree that the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to the benefits of, and the Grantors shall jointly and severally have the indemnification obligations described in, Section 10.05 of the Credit Agreement.
 - Obligations secured hereby and by the other Secured Documents. The provisions of this Section 15 shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, the repayment of any of the Secured Obligations, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, any resignation of the Collateral Agent, or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party. Subject to and in accordance with the terms of Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors shall pay or reimburse the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party, as applicable, for all amounts due under this Section 15.
- Section 16. Amendments; Waivers; Additional Grantors; Etc. (a) Subject to Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement, no amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by any Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Collateral Agent, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. No failure on the part of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising any right hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.

(a) Upon the execution and delivery, or authentication, by any Person of a security agreement supplement in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto (each a "U.S. Security Agreement Supplement"), (i) such Person shall be referred to as an "Additional Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor hereunder, and each reference in this Agreement, the other Loan Documents and any Secured Cash Management Agreement or Secured Hedge Agreement, to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor, and each reference in this Agreement, the other Loan Documents and any Secured Cash Management Agreement or Secured Hedge Agreement, to "Collateral" shall also mean and be a reference to the Collateral of such Additional Grantor, and (ii) the supplemental schedules I through VI attached to each U.S. Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and supplement Schedules I through VI, respectively, hereto, and the Collateral Agent may attach such supplemental schedules to such Schedules; and each reference to such Schedules shall mean and be a reference to such Schedules as supplemented pursuant to each U.S. Security Agreement Supplement.

Section 17. Notices, Etc. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telecopy or telex communication or facsimile transmission) and mailed, telecopied, telexed, faxed or delivered to it, if to any Grantor, addressed to it in care of the Borrower at the Borrower's address specified in Schedule 10.02 of the Credit Agreement, or if to the Collateral Agent, at its address specified in Schedule 10.02 of the Credit Agreement. All such notices and other communications shall be deemed to be given or made at such time as shall be set forth in Section 10.02 of the Credit Agreement. Delivery by telecopier or in .pdf or similar format by electronic mail of an executed counterpart of any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement or of any U.S. Security Agreement Supplement or Schedule hereto shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart thereof.

Continuing Security Interest; Assignments under the Credit Agreement. This Section 18. Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the termination of the Aggregate Commitments and the payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations (other than (A) contingent indemnification obligations as to which no claim has been asserted and (B) obligations and liabilities under Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements) and the termination or expiration of all Letters of Credit (other than Letters of Credit which have been Cash Collateralized or arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the L/C Issuer that issued such Letters of Credit shall have been made), (b) be binding upon each Grantor, its successors and assigns and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, all or any portion of its Commitments, the Loans owing to it and the Note or Notes, if any, held by it) to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise, in each case as provided in Section 10.07 of the Credit Agreement.

Section 19. Release; Termination. (a) Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of Collateral of any Grantor permitted by, and in accordance with, the terms of the Loan Documents to a Person that is not a Loan Party or in connection with any other release of the Liens on the Collateral provided for in Section 9.11 of the Credit Agreement, such Collateral shall be automatically and without further action released from the security interests created by this Agreement. The Collateral Agent will, at such Grantor's expense, promptly execute and deliver (without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied)) to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Collateral from the assignment and security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that upon the Collateral Agent's request, such Grantor shall have delivered to the Collateral Agent a written request for release (with a reasonably detailed description of the related sale, transfer or disposition), together with a form of release for execution by the Collateral

Agent and, if reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent, a certificate of such Grantor to the effect that the release is in compliance with the Loan Documents.

- (a) Upon the termination of the Aggregate Commitments and the payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations (other than (A) contingent indemnification obligations as to which no claim has been asserted and (B) obligations and liabilities under Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements) and the termination or expiration of all Letters of Credit (other than Letters of Credit which have been Cash Collateralized or arrangements reasonably satisfactory to the L/C Issuer that issued such Letters of Credit shall have been made), the pledge and security interests granted hereby shall automatically terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the applicable Grantor. Upon any such termination, the Collateral Agent will, at the applicable Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of Section 20. counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by telecopier or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier or in .pdf or similar format by electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. The Collateral Agent may also require that any such documents and signatures delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission be confirmed by a manually-signed original thereof; provided that the failure to request or deliver the same shall not limit the effectiveness of any document or signature delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar applicable state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- Section 21. <u>The Mortgages</u>. In the event that any of the Collateral hereunder is also subject to a valid and enforceable Lien under the terms of any Mortgage and the terms of such Mortgage are inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, then with respect to such Collateral, the terms of such Mortgage shall be controlling in the case of fixtures, letting and licenses of real property, and the terms of this Agreement shall be controlling in the case of all other Collateral.

Section 22. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u>

- (a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (b) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (OTHER THAN WITH RESPECT TO ANY COLLATERAL DOCUMENT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHER WISE THEREIN), OR FOR

RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.

- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 22. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- (e) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 22(e) WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.
- Section 23. <u>Intercreditor Agreement.</u> Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Agreement, if any intercreditor agreement is entered into in accordance with <u>Sections 9.11</u> and <u>9.15</u> of the Credit Agreement, in the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of such intercreditor agreement and this Agreement, the provisions of such intercreditor agreement shall prevail. In the event of

any such conflict, each Grantor may act (or omit to act) in accordance with such intercreditor agreement, and shall not be in breach, violation, or default of its obligations hereunder by reason of doing so.

Section 24. <u>Local Law Pledge Limitations</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties hereto that to the extent that the jurisdiction of incorporation or organization of any Additional Grantor that becomes party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 16 requires additional local law provisions with respect to such new Grantor's obligations that are reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent, such provisions shall be deemed automatically incorporated by reference into this Section 24.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED
By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC
D
By: Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
•
COMPLIE A COET INC
COMPUTASOFT INC.
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming Title: Chief Executive Officer
Title: Chief Executive Officer
DEALOGIC, L.L.C.
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
DEALOGIC LIMITED
D
By: Name: Alex Triplett
Title: Secretary
ACURIS INC.
ACOMO INC.
By:
Name: Marc Katz Title: President

I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED

By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
•
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC
By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
COMPUTASOFT INC.
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
2y
DEALOGIC, L.L.C.
By: _
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
Time. Secretary
DEALOGIC LIMITED
DEMOGIC DIMITED
Ву:
Name: Alex Triplett
Title: Secretary
Title. Sectorary
ACURIS INC.
11001110
By:
Name: Marc Katz
Title: President

I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED

By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC
By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
COMPUTASOFT INC.
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
DEALOGIC, L.L.C.
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
DEALOGIC LIMITED
By:
Name: Alex Triplett Title: Secretary
Title. Secretary
ACURIS INC.
By:
Name: Marc Katz
Title: President

I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED

By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC
The second secon
By:
Name: Ashley Woods
Title: Director and Secretary
COMPUTASOFT INC.
COME OFFICE FAILOR
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
DEALOGIC, L.L.C.
There
By:
Name: Thomas A. Fleming
Title: Secretary
DEALOGIC LIMITED
2/ 24 3 3 4 V V 2 2 V 3 4 3 1 V 3 2 2 2 3 4 5 7
By:
Name: Alex Triplett
Title: Secretary
•
ACURIS INC.
D.
By:
Name: Marc Katz
Title: President'

Name: Title:	Marc Katz/ Director
MER	GERMARKET BIDCO LIMITED
By:	
Name:	Kunal Gullapalli
Title:	Director
क असंग्रह्म के	Tanada da ada zanada ana da ada da d
TAB E. B.C.	GERMARKET USA. INC.
Ву	35
Title:	Marc Karz President
Title: MERC By: Name:	
MERG MERG By: Name: Title:	President ERMARKET (ILS.) LTD. Marc Katz
MERGENERAL By: Name: Title: INFR. By:	President ERMARKET (ILS.) LTD Marc Katz Director AMATION LIMITED
MERCAL By: Name: Title: INFRA By: Name:	President ERMARKET (ILS.) LTD Marc Katz Director AMATION LIMITED Kunal Gullapalli
MERCAL By: Name: Title: INFRA By: Name:	President ERMARKET (ILS.) LTD Marc Katz Director AMATION LIMITED
MERGANA By: Name: INFR. By: Name: Title:	Marc Katz Director Kunal Gullapalli Director
MERG By: Name: Title: INFR. By: Name: Title:	President ERMARKET (ILS.) LTD Marc Katz Director AMATION LIMITED Kunal Gullapalli
MERGANA By: Name: INFR. By: Name: Title:	Marc Katz Director Kunal Gullapalli Director

By: Name: Marc Katz Title: Director MERGERMARKET BIDCO LIMITED By: Name: Kunal Gullapalli Title: Director MERGERMARKET USA, INC. By: _ Name: Marc Katz Title: President MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD. By: __ Name: Marc Katz Title: Director INFRAMATION LIMITED By: Name: Kunal Gullapalli Title: Director INFRAAMERICAS INC. By: Name: Marc Katz Title: President

BLACKPEAK INC.

MERGERMARKET LIMITED

By:
Name: Kunal Gullapalli
Title: Director

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By
Name: Anthony Joseph
Title: Associate Director

By:
Name: Title: Ken Chin Director

Schedule I to Security Agreement

Location, Chief Executive Office, Type of Organization, Jurisdiction of Organization, Organizational Identification Number, Tax Identification Number and Trade Names

Legal Name	Type of Entity	Registered Organization (Yes/No)	Organiza tional Number	Federal Taxpayer Identification Number	Jurisdiction of Formation	Chief Executive Address
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC	Corporation	Yes	7380394	84-1845222	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Acuris Inc.	Corporation	Yes	3156191	04-3503772	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Blackpeak Inc.	Corporation	Yes	5948230	81-4497254	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Computasoft Inc.	Corporation	Yes	2259771	13-3610880	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Dealogic, L.L.C.	Limited liability company	Yes	2694120	13-3923233	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Dealogic Limited	Private limited company	Yes	1777183	98-0633823	England and Wales	10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1BE
I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED	Private limited company	Yes	11063542	N/A	England and Wales	10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1BE
INFRAAMERICAS INC.	Corporation	Yes	5045720	32-0355996	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Inframation Limited	Private limited company	Yes	4581107	N/A	England and Wales	10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1BE
Mergermarket Bidco Limited	Private limited company	Yes	08743375	N/A	England and Wales	10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1BE
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Corporation	Yes	2926701	90-0097465	New York	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105
Mergermarket Limited	Private limited company	Yes	03879547	N/A	England and Wales	10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1BE
Mergermarket USA, Inc	Corporation	Yes	5447335	36-4780157	Delaware	1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10105

Schedule II to Security Agreement

Pledged Interests

Issuer	Grantor	Issuer's Jurisdiction of Formation	Certificate No./ Shares numbered	No. Shares/ Interest	Percentage Owned	Percent Pledged
A2 Access, LLC	Dealogic, L.L.C.	North Carolina	Uncertificated	N/A	100%	100%
ACURIS FINANCE US, INC	I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED	Delaware	Uncertificated	1	100%	100%
Acuris, Inc.	Mergermarket USA, Inc.	Delaware	Uncertificated	11,953,690	100%	100%
Blackpeak Inc.	Mergermarket USA, Inc.	Delaware	Uncertificated	100	100%	100%
Computasoft Inc.	Dealogic Limited	Delaware	7	835,731	100%	100%
Dealogic, L.L.C.	Computasoft Inc.	Delaware	16	16,452,000	100%	100%
Great North Road Media, Inc	Mergermarket USA, Inc	New York	Uncertificated	100	100%	100%
INFRAAMERICAS INC.	Inframation Limited	Delaware	Uncertificated	100	100%	100%
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Mergermarket USA, Inc	New York	Uncertificated	200	100%	100%
Mergermarket USA, Inc	Mergermarket Bidco Limited	Delaware	Uncertificated	100	100%	100%
Selerity, Inc.	Dealogic, L.L.C.	Delaware	Uncertificated	1	100%	100%

Schedule III to Security Agreement

Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Domain Names

Trademarks

Owner	Title	Applicatio n No.	Registration No.	Status
Dealogic Limited	DEALOGIC	76-596471	2969638	Registered
Dealogic Limited	DEALOGIC	76-596472	2969639	Registered
Dealogic Limited	DEALOGIC	76-598061	2969667	Registered
Dealogic Limited	QIBLIST	76-556859	2903005	Registered
Dealogic Limited	HOT TARGETS	76-205722	2626355	Registered
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	XTRACT RESEARCH	77-673872	3679296	Registered
Inframation Limited	INFRADEALS	85-597288	4341081	Registered
Mergermarket Limited	A ACTIVIST MONITOR	86-894797	5293821	Registered
Mergermarket Limited	DEALREPORTER	78-893778	3302249	Registered
Mergermarket Limited	HIGH NET WORTH INSIGHT	86-315631	5195952	Registered
Mergermarket Limited	RETIREMENT PLANVISION	86-315635	5195953	Registered
Mergermarket Limited	INFINATA	86-315639	5205270	Registered

Patents

None.

Copyrights

Claimant		Registration Number	Date
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	99 Cents Only: Apollo may have dropped out,	TX0007515301	12.19.2011
	sources say.		

MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Accuride likelier to sell Imperial division rather than grow it through bolt-ons; Brillion sale tabled for now, CEO says.	TX0007728086	4.19.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Advance Auto's last suitor to review 4Q numbers, source says.	TX0007724027	4.11.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	AirWatch leaning toward large financing, chairman says; banker not yet retained.	TX0007735983	4.15.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	AMAG aims to conclude acquisition deal this year, not focused on company sale - CEO.	TX0007723301	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Ameren merchant business not a fire sale - analysis.	TX0007732391	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Ameristar/Pinnacle state reviews impacted by antitrust, lawyers say.	TX0007723313	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	AOL's StudioNow spinoff likely to consider M&A next year - executives.	TX0007753750	4.25.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Arbitron/Nielsen deal not seen impacting ad industry - analysis.	TX0007756390	4.15.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	AT&T European targets present individual hurdles.	TX0007732330	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	AT&T's purchase of Atlantic markets to be scrutinized - sources.	TX0007753762	4.25.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Atlantic Power suitors wrapping up plant due diligence, source says.	TX0007753746	4.25.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Aurizon seen selling to Alamos, bankers say.	TX0007726620	4.17.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Barnes & Noble's Nook looks to textbooks, sources say.	TX0007731730	4.26.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	BBY cash warning raises little worry, First Quantum locks up big recruit, Xerox loss shines light on CEO – Morning Flash.	TX0007724018	4.11.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Best Buy founder back in action, source says.	TX0007722757	4.9.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Best Buy's board has no price in mind, sources say.	TX0007729343	4.23.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	BHP's Ekati sale should not be thwarted by investor geologists, source say.	TX0007720564	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Big Lots lures cautious sponsors, bankers say.	TX0007726619	4.17.2013

MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Bill Barrett exec departure doesn't pump up sale chances -analysis.	TX0007731728	4.26.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Bill Barrett no longer in the family, paper activist update, Ecolab's ever longer antitrust review – Morning Flash.	TX0007723321	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Blackboard has bids in hand, sources say.	TX0007445917	11.18.2011
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Cablevision set to collect Optimum bids, source says.	TX0007729369	4.23.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Canada's Abitibi gold belt seen attracting more deals - analysis.	TX0007720563	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Cascade/TICO approval leans on behavioral remedies, industry sources say.	TX0007726887	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Charles River looking for acquisition targets, CEO says.	TX0007723291	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	CIC/JSW may announce longer second extension, sources say.	TX0007492395	3.12.2012
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Clearwater Paper board additions not split precedent, bankers say.	TX0007732386	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Clearwire: Spectrum comp values focal point, industry sources say.	TX0007723298	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Compuware adds a little protection, WMS hits the lotto, is Talisman the next activist target? - Morning Flash.	TX0007732370	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Compuware passes on sale, Timken tweaks Relational, SPX welcomes M&A ringer - Morning Flash.	TX0007731171	4.25.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Compuware PE buyers await sale process, industry sources say.	TX0007726618	4.17.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.			12.19.2011
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	dealReporter Online Subscription Service Newsletters.	TX0006774715	4.29.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	dealReporter Online Subscription Service Newsletters, March 1 - March 28, 2013. [Published: 2013-03-01 to 2013-03-28. Issues: March 2013]	TX0007687738	5.30.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Decision day looms at Office Depot, new E*Trade CEO gets paid to play, showdown over Morgan Stanley board averted - Morning Flash.	TX0007728578	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell corporate strategy head leaves.	TX0007720561	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell price talked up as questions remain, industry sources say.	TX0007732388	4.28.2013

MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell/Silver Lake focus on equity raise - analysis.	TX0007746819	4.17.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell special committee not under pressure to reach decision - analysis.	TX0007732375	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell take-private seen as challenging, bankers say.	TX0007724670	4.12.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Dell's PC assets seen as tough sell for Asian giants - industry sources.	TX0007746821	4.17.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Did Leonard Green kick off its shoes?, much to do about nothing at Huntsman, Roche kills illumina again - Morning Flash.	TX0007720546	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Encana chatter likely to gas up, Icahn eyeing MLP repeat at Transocean?, Inmet taking evasive maneuvers – Morning Flash.	TX0007724675	4.12.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	FCC unlikely to heed DISH petition to pause review of SoftBank/ Sprint acquisition attorneys.	TX0007726811	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Focus Media buyout does not need Chinese approval.	TX0007724690	4.12.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Forest now on the clock, Symantec hits new highs, new twist in Wausau saga - Morning Flash.	TX0007731093	4.16.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Gardner Denver sets February bid date, sources say.	TX0007726867	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Gardner Denver/SPX near merger, sources say.	TX0007701607	3.14.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Greenbrier deal still possible - analysis.	TX0007722753	4.9.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Grupo Modelo/AB InBev: DoJ complaint starts 'battle royal'.	TX0007732377	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Grupo Modelo: Antitrust depositions turn to third parties, sources say.	TX0007728085	4.19.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Grupo Modelo: Distributor-level remedies may be antitrust antidote, industry sources say.	TX0007731168	4.25.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Harris Teeter heard to be conducting a strategic review, bankers say.	TX0007726927	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Hess faces determined Elliott, REIT garbage, RadioShack zinger - Morning Flash.	TX0007732389	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	HudBay Minerals evaluating sale of minority stake in Constancia.	TX0007729345	4.23.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Icahn ready to return NFLX?, PPG's next move may be internal, Krispy Kreme less appetizing - Morning Flash.	TX0007756392	4.15.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Icahn's billion dollar week, dividend on the horizon at Transocean, Goldman warming to Office Depot takeout - Morning Flash.	TX0007731726	4.26.2013

LED GEDLA DIZEE (LG.) LED	T111 1 772 1 TT 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TTT 7000 FF 200 CO	4.00.0010
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Illinois Tool Works packaging segment piques suitor interest, bankers says.	TX0007729368	4.23.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Inmet could extract more from First Quantum, source says.	TX0007726928	4.18.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	InterDigital: Some bidders see pre-Nortel valuations, sources say.	TX0007427080	10.10.2011
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Is Loeb going after old friend at MS?, ValueAct counts its MCO winnings, LMCA cool on ADT - Morning Flash.	TX0007723297	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	JC Penney turnaround doubts remain - analysis.	TX0007730300	4.24.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Kainos Medicine drops Mirae for Korea Investment Securities on KRW 100bn IPO.	TX0007732381	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Knight Capital convert holders may hold position.	TX0007724016	4.11.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Krispy Kreme and Jamba prime targets for acquisition - Newswire Round-up.	TX0007731079	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Lake Shore prioritizing Timmins West over acquisitions, CEO says.	TX0007722755	4.9.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	LatAm Morning Flash: Raining on Rousseff's Parade; Trucker safety is boon to ALL.	TX0007720548	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Legg Mason buyout idea hardly new, industry sources say.	TX0007723276	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Life Technologies diversified model suits private equity.	TX0007727791	4.19.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Merge Healthcare sale process fizzles, industry sources say.	TX0007732393	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Mid cap tech firms consider non-public options, bankers say.	TX0007720558	4.5.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Moonves delivers on CBS hint, Highfields scores at Genworth, AT&T board member once again in focus - Morning Flash.	TX0007726617	4.17.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Nexen/CNOOC hope for January CFIUS response, source says.	TX0007723274	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Nordic American Tankers has USD 350m for acquisitions of distressed companies, source says.	TX0007732267	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Northern Dynasty continuously engaging with possible suitors, CEO says.	TX0007723285	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	NovaGold's Galore Creek process ongoing, CEO says.	TX0007723996	4.11.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Omnicare open to split, big acquisition, CEO says.	TX0007722754	4.9.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Omnicare spin idea thaws, Becton Dickinson cool to breakup talk, another bidder skips Hillshire - Morning Flash.	TX0007720557	4.5.2013

MED GED MADIZEE (II G) LED		FD7.00055333.00	4.20.2012
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Omnicare split not on near-term horizon, industry sources say.	TX0007732269	4.28.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Opel not for sale - GM vice chairman.	TX0007723279	4.10.2013
MERGERIA RRET (C.S.) ETD.	Oper not for sale. Our vice chairman.	1210007723279	1.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Payback at Clearwire, Level 3 up for more deals,	TX0007722768	4.9.2013
, , ,	industrials capital forecast - Morning Flash.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Pretium sale ahead of 2013 milestones	TX0007728083	4.19.2013
	'preemptive,' CEO says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Punches thrown at Agrium, Russian problem for	TX0007730296	4.24.2013
	Nabors, new General Dynamics chief swears off		
	M&A - Morning Flash.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Quality Systems evaluating potential acquisitions	TX0007723273	4.10.2013
	- CEO.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Ralcorp/ConAgra maintain silent stalemate,	TX0007445626	11.18.2011
	sources say.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Ralcorp/ConAgra not expecting second request,	TX0007723281	4.10.2013
	sources say.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Rexnord unit lures Watts Water, industry sources	TX0007724653	4.12.2013
ACTOR COLOR OF COLOR	say.	FT 1000 F T 200 A	
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Rio Tinto's Mozambique assets still attractive	TX0007732384	4.28.2013
MED GED MADWETT (LG) LTD	'long term' but 100% sale doubtful.	TT 1000 FE 2 1 00 4	4.16.0010
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Robbins & Myers hopes for January end to	TX0007731094	4.16.2013
MEDGEDMADKET (LG) LED	reviews, source says.	TX/0007722217	4.10.2012
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Roche looks beyond Illumina, CFO says.	TX0007723317	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	RONA affiliates not won over as investors still	TX0007725308	4.15.2013
	hope for Lowe's.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Sealy/Tempur-Pedic face retailer complaints,	TX0007726909	4.18.2013
, ,	source says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Sealy/Tempur-Pedic forecast FTC response late	TX0007731725	4.26.2013
, , ,	next month,		
	source says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Sprint/Clearwire: FCC not expected to focus on	TX0007723302	4.10.2013
	valuation, attorneys say.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	SunTrust in talks to sell Ridgeworth, industry	TX0007724020	4.11.2013
	sources say.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Symantec M&A will take a back seat to internal	TX0007729364	4.23.2013
	realignment in 2013, CEO says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Symantec may announce Altiris sale within a	TX0007731097	4.16.2013
	week, source says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Symantec's different kind of split, Compuware	TX0007729362	4.23.2013
	news coming soon, refreshing the animal		
	question at Merck – Morning Flash.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Talecris/Grifols: No sign of remedy package as	TX0007492417	3.12.2012
	FTC deadline looms, sources say.		

MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Talison Lithium: Tianqi in process of finalizing	TX0007723278	4.10.2013
	financing agreement with CDB, source says.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Technology gaps to spur consolidation within	TX0007445622	11.18.2011
	communication chip space, sources say.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	TNT Express: UPS includes stipulations around	TX0007720556	4.5.2013
	buyer in remedies submission.		
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	True Religion still considering alternatives.	TX0007731100	4.16.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	Vivus takeout 'inevitable', CEO says.	TX0007723306	4.10.2013
MERGERMARKET (U.S.) LTD.	WMS ran auction, Bally seen as cover bid,	TX0007732373	4.28.2013
	sources say.		

Domain Names

capitaldata.com

capn.com

computas of t.com

dealaxis.co.uk

deallogic.com

dealogic.asia

dealogic.biz

dealogic.co.in

dealogic.co.uk

dealogic.com.hk

dealogic.in

dealogic.info

dealogic.jp

dealogic.net

dealogic.org

dealogic.us

dealogic.us

dealogicc.com

dealogics.com

dlsentinel.com

edgardesk.com

hottargets.com

irnavigator.net

irnavigator.org

junctionrds.com

researchtouch.com

uksharescape.com

xn--3jsx92gx7k.asia

xn--3jsx92gx7k.cn

xn--3jsx92gx7k.com

a2-access.co

a2-access.com

a2-access.net

dealogic.com

Schedule IV to Security Agreement

Commercial Tort Claims

None.

Schedule V to Security Agreement

Letter of Credit Rights

None.

FORM OF U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

[Date of U.S. Security Agreement Supplement]

UBS AG, Stamford Branch as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties referred to in the Credit Agreement referred to below

600 Washington Boulevard Stamford, CT 06901 Attention: Agency Team Email: agency-ubsamericas@ubs.com

[Name of Additional Grantor]
Supplement No. [__]

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to (i) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales, ACURIS FINANCE US, INC, a Delaware corporation and ACURIS FINANCE S.À R.L., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), organized and established under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (collectively, the "Borrowers"), I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Holdings"), each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender"), each L/C Issuer party thereto, and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") and (ii) the U.S. Security Agreement dated February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

Section 1. <u>Grant of Security.</u> The undersigned hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and the undersigned hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the Collateral of the undersigned (including all Accounts, cash and Cash Equivalents, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims set forth on Schedule IV of the Security Agreement (as supplemented), Deposit Accounts, Documents, Equipment, Fixtures (subject to Section 21 of the Security Agreement), General Intangibles, Goods, Instruments, Inventory, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Security Collateral, Agreement Collateral, Intellectual Property Collateral, and the other Collateral referred to in Section 1 of the Security Agreement), except for any Excluded Property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned, wherever

located and whether now or hereafter existing or arising, including, without limitation, the property and assets of the undersigned set forth on the attached supplemental schedules to the Schedules to the Security Agreement.

- Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the undersigned under this U.S. Security Agreement Supplement and the Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of the undersigned now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this U.S. Security Agreement Supplement and the Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by the Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 3. <u>Supplements to Security Agreement Schedules</u>. The undersigned has attached hereto supplemental Schedules I through VI to Schedules I through VI, respectively, to the Security Agreement, and the undersigned hereby certifies, as of the date first above written, that such supplemental schedules have been prepared by the undersigned in substantially the form of the equivalent Schedules to the Security Agreement and are complete and correct in all material respects.
- Section 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The undersigned hereby makes each representation and warranty set forth in Section 6 of the Security Agreement with respect to itself (as supplemented by the attached supplemental schedules) as of the date hereof.
- Section 5. Obligations Under the Security Agreement. The undersigned hereby agrees, as of the date first above written, to be bound as a Grantor by all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement to the same extent as each of the other Grantors. The undersigned further agrees, as of the date first above written, that each reference in the Security Agreement to an "Additional Grantor" or a "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned and that each reference to the "Collateral" or any part thereof shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned's Collateral or part thereof, as the case may be.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u>

- (a) THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (b) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT (OTHER THAN WITH RESPECT TO ANY COLLATERAL DOCUMENT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE THEREIN), OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND

DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.

- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- (e) EACH PARTY TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS U.S. SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 6(e) WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Very truly	yours,
NAME O	F ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]
Ву:	
Nam	
Title	:
	Address for notices:

LOCATION, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TYPE OF ORGANIZATION, JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION OR INCORPORATION, ORGANIZATIONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER, TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND TRADE NAMES

Grantor	Type of Organization	Jurisdiction of Organization or Incorporation	Organizational I.D. No.	Tax I.D. No.	Chief Executive Address	Trade Names

Changes in Name, Location, Chief Executive Office, Organization Type, Jurisdiction of Organization, Organizational Identification Number or Taxpayer Identification Number Within the Last Five Years

Grantor	Former Legal Name	Former Organizatio n Type	Former Jurisdiction of Organization	Former Chief Executive Office	Former Organizati onal I.D. No.	Former Tax I.D. No.	Date of Change

PLEDGED INTERESTS AND PLEDGED DEBT

Pledged Interests

Grantor	Issuer	Certificate No(s)	Number of Shares	Percentage Pledged

Pledged Debt

[Describe Pledged Debt in accordance with Section 1(o)(i) of the U.S. Security Agreement]

Schedule III to the U.S. Security Agreement Supplement

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

- I. Patents
- II. Trademarks
- III. Copyrights

Schedule IV to the U.S. Security Agreement Supplement

COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS

Schedule V to the U.S. Security Agreement Supplement

LETTER OF CREDIT RIGHTS

FORM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated [______], is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") and UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales, ACURIS FINANCE US, INC, a Delaware corporation and ACURIS FINANCE S.À R.L., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), organized and established under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (collectively, the "Borrowers") and I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Holdings"), have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto and UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and a L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain U.S. Security Agreement dated February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and/or the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>USCO</u>"), as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all Patents, including, without limitation, the United States federal patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");
 - (ii) all Trademarks, including, without limitation, the United States federal trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto

(provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein or the assignment thereof would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law, provided that after any such Statement of Use or Amendment to Allege Use is filed for any such intent-to-use trademark application this grant of a security interest shall automatically apply thereto), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademark Collateral");

- (iii) all Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the United States federal copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyright Collateral");
- (iv) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

- Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by telecopier or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature

page to this Agreement by telecopier or in .pdf or similar format by electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. The Collateral Agent may also require that any such documents and signatures delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission be confirmed by a manually-signed original thereof; <u>provided</u> that the failure to request or deliver the same shall not limit the effectiveness of any document or signature delivered by telecopier or other electronic transmission. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar applicable state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

Section 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE

OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.

- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 6(e) WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

[ONLY TO INCLUDE ENTITIES WHICH OWN IP]

By:	
J	Name: Title:
	AG, STAMFORD BRANCH ollateral Agent
By:	
	Name:
By:	Title:
-	Name:
	Title:

FORM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT
(this "IP Security Agreement Supplement") dated [], is made by the Person listed on the
signature page hereof (the "Grantor") in favor of UBS	S AG, Stamford Branch, as collateral agent (the
"Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in	the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES BIDCO LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales, ACURIS FINANCE US, INC, a Delaware corporation and ACURIS FINANCE S.À R.L., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), organized and established under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (collectively, the "Borrowers") and I-LOGIC TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of England and Wales ("Holdings"), have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto and UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and a L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have executed and delivered or otherwise become bound by that certain U.S. Security Agreement dated February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 16, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") among the Grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed to grant to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in any after-acquired intellectual property collateral of such Grantor and has agreed in connection therewith to execute this IP Security Agreement Supplement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and/or the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>USCO</u>"), as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Additional Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all Patents, including, without limitation, the United States federal patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");
 - (ii) all Trademarks, including, without limitation, the United States federal trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the

Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein or the assignment thereof would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law, provided that after any such Statement of Use or Amendment to Allege Use is filed for any such intent-to-use trademark application this grant of a security interest shall automatically apply thereto), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademark Collateral");

- (iii) all Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the United States federal copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyright Collateral");
- (iv) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Additional Collateral," shall not include any Excluded Property.

- Section 2. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement</u>. Schedule III to the Security Agreement is, effective as of the date hereof, hereby supplemented to add to such Schedule the Additional Collateral.
- Section 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Additional Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement Supplement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of the Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement Supplement secures the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by the Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement Supplement.
- Section 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This IP Security Agreement Supplement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby

acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Additional Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement Supplement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.

- (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

(e) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 6(e) WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

[NAME OF GRANTOR] By: Name: Title: Address for notices: